Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee

chairman87jkspcb@gmail.com membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

0191 - 2472881, 2476925



Parivesh Bhavan, Forest Complex Transport Nagar, Jammu, 180 006 Silk Factory Road Rajbagh, Srinagar, 190 008

Order No: Dated: 96 JK PCC of 2024

Whereas, no activity having bearing on environment can be taken in hand without prior consent of the Pollution Control Committee, warranted under Section 25/26 and Section 21 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1974 and Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 respectively and;

Whereas, Poultry Farm is categorized as **Green Category** activity on the basis of pollution potential, for the purposes of seeking the consent from the Board/Committee and;

Whereas, M/s Dar Poultry Farm at Growgund Kulpora-Pulwama has been set up and put in operation at objectionable site, in violation of above stated laws that too bereft of adequate pollution control devices/ measures and;

Whereas, complaints against the said Poultry Farm have been received through LGs Grievance Cell vide Compt. No. 999004963425, which stand verified as genuine and the Regional Director, JK PCC (K) vide his letter No. PCC/ROK/LS/24/Co/47-48 dated 07-05-2024 have recommended for closure of the said poultry farm and;

Whereas, the poultry farm in question cannot be allowed to run un-authorizedly with above status and to the determent of human health and environment.

Now therefore in exercise of powers vested in the J & K Pollution Control Committee under Section 31 (A) of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, read with Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, immediate closure of M/s Dar Poultry Farm at Growgund Kulpora-Pulwama is hereby ordered:-

- i). Deputy Commissioner/ District Magistrate, Pulwama is directed to get the poultry farm under the name and style of M/s Dar Poultry Farm at Growgund Kulpora-Pulwama closed immediately.
- ii) Director Animal Husbandry, Kashmir for deregistering the unit, if registered.
- iii). Executive Engineer, KPDCL, Pulwama is directed to snap the electric supply to the above said unit immediately.
- iv). Prop M/s Dar Poultry Farm at Growgund Kulpora-Pulwama is directed to cease the operation of the unit forthwith.

As approved by the Competent Authority.

(Ghansham Singh), JKAS 13-6-24 Member Secretary

J&K PCC.

Copy to the:-

- i). Deputy Commissioner/ District Magistrate Pulwama for information and necessary action, under intimation.
- ii). Regional Director, PCC, Kashmir for information and follow up action within fortnight.
- iii). Chief Engg Electric Maintenance (PDD) Kashmir for information and necessary action, under intimation.
- iv). Director Animal Husbandry, Kashmir for information and necessary action.
- v). In-Charge web site Pollution Control Committee Jammu for uploading the closure order
- vi). Prop. M/s Dar Poultry Farm at Growgund Kulpora-Pulwama for compliance.